Renesas Electronics America Inc - R5F2138ASDFP#30 Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

1.2 Product List
Table 1.3 lists product information. Figure 1.1 shows the Product Part Number Structure.
Figure 1.1 Product Part Number Structure
Table 1.3 Product List
 Part No.
Internal ROM Capacity Internal RAM
Capacity
Package Type Remarks
Program ROM Data Flash
R5F21388SNFP 64 Kbytes 1 Kbyte × 4 6 Kbytes PLQP0080KB-A N version
R5F2138ASNFP 96 Kbytes 8 Kbytes
R5F2138CSNFP 128 Kbytes 10 Kbytes
R5F21388SDFP 64 Kbytes 6 Kbytes PLQP0080KB-A D version
R5F2138ASDFP 96 Kbytes 8 Kbytes
R5F2138CSDFP 128 Kbytes 10 Kbytes
Current of Dec 2011
Part No. R 5 F 21 38 C S N FP
Package type:
FP: PLQP0080KB-A
(0.5 mm pin pitch, 12  12 mm square body)
Classification
N: Operating ambient temperature -20°C to 85°C
D: Operating ambient temperature -40°C to 85°C
ROM capacity
8: 64 KB
A: 96 KB
C: 128 KB
R8C/38T-A Group
R8C/3xT-A Series
Memory type
F: Flash memory
Renesas MCU
Renesas semiconductor
R8C/38T-A Group 1. Overview
R01DS0081EJ0100 Rev.1.00 Page 5 of 60
Dec 09, 2011
1.3 Block Diagram
Figure 1.2 shows the Block Diagram.
Figure 1.2 Block Diagram
8
Port P8
DTC
System clock generation circuit
XIN-XOUT
XCIN-XCOUT
High-speed on-chip oscillator
Low-speed on-chip oscillator
Low-speed on-chip oscillator
(for watchdog timer)
RAM (2)
Multiplier
Timers
Timer RJ (16 bits  1)
Timer RB2 (16 bits  1)
Timer RC (16 bits  1)
Timer RE2 (8 bits  1)
R8C CPU core Memory
R0H R0L
R1H
R2
R3
R1L
A0
A1
FB
SB
USP
ISP
INTB
PC
FLG
I/O ports
Notes: